Notification No. 11/2009

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (EXPORT) JAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE, SHEVA, DIST: RAIGAD, MAHARASHTRA – 400 707.

F.No. S/5-Gen-16/2005 P &E (CFS M. Cell)

NOTIFICATION No.04/2012

Date: 03.05.2012

Attention is drawn to the Notification No. 11/2009 dated 01/07/2009 wherein in exercise of the powers conferred upon Commissioner of Customs under Section 8(a) of the Customs Act, 1962, M/s Maersk India Pvt. Ltd. located at Plot No. 5 to 18, Sector – 06, Dronagiri, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra was approved as a place for unloading of imported goods and for loading of export goods, subject to the strict observance of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962, and under Section 8(b) of the Customs Act, 1962 specified the limit of the Customs Area comprising of the above Container Freight Station.

M/s APM Terminal India Pvt. Ltd. vide their letter dated 04.11.2011 has informed the change in the name of their Company from **Maersk India Pvt. Ltd.** to **APM Terminals India Pvt. Ltd.**., and requested to change the name of their CFS i.e. **Maersk India Pvt. Ltd- Maersk CFS Annex** to **APM Terminals India Pvt. Ltd.** – **CFS Annex.** In this regard they also submitted the Certificate of Incorporation dated 29.09.2011 issued by the Registrar of Companies Maharashtra, Mumbai for the change in name of the Company.

Accordingly, the Notification No.11/2009 dated 01/07/2009 issued under Section 8(a) & 8(b) of Customs Act, 1962 is hereby amended to the extent of change in the name of the CFS to **APM Terminals India Pvt. Ltd. – CFS Annex**.

Sd/-

Commissioner of Customs (Export) Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House. Nhava Sheva.